THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF MIDLAND

BY-LAW 2021-8

By-law to Establish and Approve the Fees and Charges of the Town of Midland and to repeal By-law 2019-85, as amended.

WHEREAS Section 391 (1) of the *Municipal Act* S.O. 2001, c. 25, as amended authorizes a municipality to impose fees or charges on persons for services or activities, for costs payable for services or activities and for the use of property including property under its control; and

WHEREAS Section 398 (2) of the *Municipal Act* 2001, S.O. 2001 provides that the treasurer of a municipality may add fees or charges imposed by a municipality to the tax roll and collect them in the same manner as municipal taxes; and,

WHEREAS all fees or charges imposed pursuant to the By-law are due and payable at the time the services are provided; and,

WHEREAS Section 69 of the *Planning Act* R.S.O. 1990 provides that a municipality may prescribe a tariff of fees for the processing of applications made in respect of planning matters; and,

WHEREAS Council passed By-law 2019-85 on the Eighteenth day of December, 2019, to establish a Composite Fee Schedule for the Town of Midland for services and activities provided or done by the municipality within the By-law, Clerks, Community Services, Engineering, Finance, Fire, Operations and Planning Divisions;

AND WHEREAS Council has reviewed the schedule of fees and charges and now deems it expedient to repeal By-law 2019-85, as amended, and provide the Composite Fees and Charges for 2021;

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF MIDLAND HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. That the fees and charges established for municipal services, activities and for the use of municipal property set out in the following Schedules of this By-law are hereby approved and deemed to form part of this by-law:

Schedule "A" – Clerks and By-law

Schedule "B" - Finance

Schedule "C" – Fire and Emergency Services

Schedule "D" - Infrastructure

Schedule "E" - North Simcoe Sports and Recreation Centre

Schedule "F" - Parks Fees

By-law 2021-8 Page 2

Schedule "G" – Planning Schedule "H" Public Works Schedule "I" – Transit Schedule "J" – Transit Advertising Schedule "G" – Community Services

- 2. That By-law 2019-85, as amended, is hereby repealed.
- 3. That this by-law comes into force and effect upon final passage thereof.

BY-LAW PASSED AND ENACTED THIS 17TH DAY OF MARCH, 2021.

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF MIDLAND

STEWART STRATHEARN - MAYOR

KAREN DESROCHES - CLERK

Schedule "A" to By-law 2021-8 Clerks and By-law

1	Service	2021
1.1	Photocopy (each) (all fees subject to HST)	Black and White/Colour
	Letter (8½ x 11) Black and White	\$0.50
	Letter (8½ x 11) Colour	\$1.00
	Legal (8½ x 14) Black and White	\$1.00
	Legal (8½ x 14) Colour	\$2
	Tabloid (11 x 17) Black and White	\$2
	Tabloid (11 x 17) Colour	\$3.50
	Arch C (18 x 24) Black and White	\$5.00
	Arch C (18 x 24) Colour	\$8
	Arch D (24 x 36) Black and White	\$10
	Arch D (24 x 36) Colour	\$12
	Arch E (36 x 48) Black and White	\$15
	Arch E (36 x 48) Colour	\$20
1.2	Lapel Pins	\$2.00 each + HST
	(At the discretion of the Clerk's Department, groups, teams or individuals, representing the Town may be permitted 100 pins on a one-time basis per year.)	
1.3	Town of Midland Flags	\$65
1.4	Municipal Information Form (LCBO)	\$25
1.5	Commission of Oath/Certification of Document	\$30+HST
	(non-municipal related)	\$50+HST
1.6	Burial Permit – Non-Resident	\$25
1.7	Marriage License	\$140
1.8	Civil Ceremony	\$260
4.0		\$310
1.9	Lottery Licensing	00/ 51 / 1 / 1
	Break Open Tickets	3% of total prize(s) value
	Bazaar	3% of prize payout per box
	Raffle/Bingo	\$10/wheel of fortune per day
	•	3% of total prize value
1.10	Animal Control Dogs Kennel License	\$135 (Jan. 1 to Feb. 28)
		\$170 (Mar. 1 to Dec. 31)
	Dog License (each dog)	<u>1 year</u> 2 year <u>3 year</u>
	(Jan. 1 to Feb. 28)	\$20 \$40 \$60

Schedule "A" to By-law 2021-8 Clerks and By-law

	Service		2021	
1.10	(Mar. 1 to Dec.)	1 year	2 year	<u>3 year</u>
Cont.		\$35	\$50	\$70
			\$10 (replace	ement tag)
	Pound and Seizure Fee			\$40
	Daily Maintenance Fee			\$5
1.11	Business Licensing			
	Auctioneer, Hawker and Peddler, Refreshment Vehicle, Farmers Market			
	Application Fee			\$22
	Replacement Business License			\$15
	a) Auctioneer			
	Annual License			\$70
	Event License			\$6
	b) Hawker and Peddler			
	Annual License			\$235
	Event License			\$6
	c) Joint Hawker and Peddler Event license		\$6 per v	endor/day
	d) Refreshment Vehicle			
	Annual License			\$235
	Event Licence			\$6
	Event License (non-profit charitable organization/non-profit non-charitable organization		1	No Charge
	e) Farmers' Market - Annual License			600
1.12	Municipal Freedom of Information Request			
	Application Fee			\$5
	Photocopies and computer printouts		\$0.20 per pa	age + HST
	CD-Roms		\$10 ea	ach + HST
	Manual Search	\$7	7.50 for each 1	15 minutes
	Preparation of a record for disclosure, including severing a part of the record	\$7	7.50 for each ′	15 minutes
	Developing a computer program or other method of producing a record from machine readable record		\$15 for each ´	15 minutes
1.13	Taxi Cab Stands – Maximum 3 spaces		\$40	0 annually
1.14	Meter Bag Rate (\$50 deposit)			\$10 single
				15 double

Schedule "A" to By-law 2021-8 Clerks and By-law

Service	2021
1.15 Encroachment Agreement (standard)	1250 + HST
For Patio downtown core as defined with the Zoning By-law	310 + HST
Agreement amendment for patio in downtown core	155 + HST
1.16 Permit Parking (All fees include HST)	Annual Fee per space
Lot 1 – Behind Gianetto's (29 spaces)	\$99
Lot 3 – Beside Post Office (5 spaces)	\$99
Lot 4 – Beside the Mirror Paper (5 spaces)	\$99
Lot 5 – Behind Bourgeois Motors (33 spaces)	\$99
Lot 6 – Behind TD Bank (27 spaces)	\$99
Permit Parking (All fees include HST)	Annual Fee per space
Lot 7 – Behind Subway Restaurant (10 spaces)	\$99
Lot 8 – Beside Total Sports (6 spaces)	\$99
Lot 9 – Behind Bayshore Dental (17 spaces)	\$99
Lot 10 – Beside One Stop Beauty Shop (19 spaces)	\$99
On Street Permit Parking	
First Street between Hugel & Yonge (33 spaces)	\$99
Midland Avenue between Hugel & Yonge (37 spaces)	\$99
Monthly Permit Parking (All fees include HST)	
Lot 1 – Behind Gianetto's	\$30
Lot 5 – Behind Bourgeois Motors	\$30
Lot 6 – Behind TD Bank	\$30
Lot 7 – Behind Subway Restaurant	\$30
Lot 9 – Behind Bayshore Dental	\$30
Lot 10 – Beside One Stop Beauty Shop	\$30
1.17 Annual Fire Permit Fee	\$40
Administration Fee for first time By-law Offence	30%
Administration Fee for subsequent offence related to same by- law during a 12 month period	60%
1.18 Police Records	
Motor Vehicle Accident Report	\$55
Motor Vehicle Accident Report including officer's notes, witness statements, general report	\$110.00 + time related to preparation of record for disclosure, including severing a part of the record.
Occurrence Confirmation Reports/Incident Reports	\$110 +HST

Schedule "B" to By-law 2021-8 Finance

		2021
2	SERVICE/ACTIVITY FEE	FEE
2.1	Returned Cheque	\$40
2.2	Tax Certificate	\$45
	Tax Certificate (if req within 48 hrs)	\$70
2.3	Duplicate Tax Receipt / Tax Statement	\$10
2.4	Budget document	\$100 + HST
2.5	Printed labels	\$0.25/label+HST (Minimum \$25)
2.6	Tax Sale Documents	Actual cost + HST, plus 25% administration
2.7	Interest on outstanding accounts receivables	1.25%
2.8	Duplicate Utility Receipt	\$10
2.9	Letter of confirmation that taxes were paid by previous owner	\$50
2.1	Development Charge Interest Plan Admin Fee	\$1,000
2.11	Interest on outstanding Development Charges	5.00%
NEW	New Tax Roll (New Account)	\$30
NEW	Tax Roll Ownership Change	\$30
NEW	Development Charge Agreement Fee (e.g. Deferral Agreement)	Minimum \$500 + Additional costs (not to exceed full cost recovery)

Schedule "C" to By-law 2021-8 Fire and Emergency Services

	SERVICE/ACTIVITY	2021
1	Request for Fire Reports	\$100.00
2	Request for Inspection Requests	\$100.00
	Request for Written Information (Mortgage Clearance Letters, Change of Ownership, etc.)	\$100.00
	Inspection Requests (excluding "Inspections required under a Building Permit")	\$75.00
	No Show for Inspection	\$55.00
	Single Occupancy Building (under 20,000 sq. ft.)	\$75.00
	Single Occupancy Building (over 20,000 sq. ft.)	\$100.00
	Multiple Tenant Building (under 20,000 sq. ft.)	\$100.00
	Multiple Tenant Building (over 20,000 sq. ft.)	\$110.00
	Each Unit – Occupancy	\$30.00 per unit
	L.C.B.O. Approvals (Occupant Load Calculations)	\$100.00
	Fire Apparatus Stand-by (shows, exhibitions, demonstrations, etc.) Stand-by	Actual Cost
	Not for Profit	Exempt
	Security Stand-by for Incendiary Fires	\$500.00/truck for first hour + Costs
		\$250.00/truck for each additional ½ hour + Costs
	False Alarms – Police Services	
	First Alarm	No Charge
	Second Alarm	No Charge
	Third Alarm	\$200
	All subsequent False Alarms within the calendar year	\$200
	False Alarms – Fire Services	
	False Alarms (more than two (2) false alarms in twelve (12) months – Same Building – due to faulty or improperly installed or maintained equipment or in the opinion of the Fire Chief or Designate the alarm could have been prevented by alternate measures.	
	First Alarm	No Charge
	Second Alarm	No Charge
	Third Alarm	\$1,000
	All Subsequent Alarms within the Calendar Year	\$1,500

Schedule "C" to By-law 2021-8 Fire and Emergency Services

3	SERVICE/ACTIVITY	2021
3.2 Cont.	Elevator Rescue (Nuisance or Malicious) Note: One alarm per twelve-months exempt. Nuisance alarm = non-notification of work/testing to system, poor maintenance, non-action to remedy cause/repair system	\$1,000.00
	Fire Training and Demonstrations (Municipal Departments Exempt)	\$100.00 per hour + Costs
	Technical Response	Full Cost Recovery
	Retain Private Contractor Provide Rescue and Environmental Cleanup	Full Cost Recovery
	(If it is necessary to retain private contractor, rent equipment not normally carried on a fire apparatus in order to determine origin and cause, suppress or extinguish a fire, preserve property, prevent fire spread, make safe or otherwise eliminate a hazard)	
	Fire Works (Request for inspection and approval of site for sale and storage)	\$75.00
	Fire Suppression Foam and Dry Chemical Foam	Actual Cost
	Photo Opportunity with Apparatus (wedding, birthday parties)	
	Use of Truck, Firehall	\$50.00 per hour
	Use of Truck on Location	\$100.00 per hour
	PFD – only within the boundary of Penetanguishene MFD – only within the boundary of Midland	
3.3	Emergency Response	
	Automobile Incident (Fire or Collision) Invoice parties involved in Midland	Ministry of Transportation (MTO) Current Rates
	· Midland residents exempt in Midland	
	· Penetanguishene residents exempt in Penetanguishene	Ministry of Transportation
	Automobile Incident located on the King's Highways	Ministry of Transportation (MTO) Current Rates
3.4	Other Services	
	Air Cylinder Recharge	
	SCBA	\$10.00
	CASCADE	\$50.00
	Training Courses	\$100 per hour + Costs
	Securing of Property	\$175.00 per hour + Costs
	Incident Clean-up	
	Note: Where costs for additional specialized resources are required, all costs shall be the responsibility of the property owner.	Actual Costs
	Fire Marquee Indemnification Technology	\$500.00/vehicle for first hour
	*Note: Extra- ordinary costs will be billed in addition to the above	\$250.00/vehicle for each additional ½ hour, inclusive

Schedule "D" to By-law 2021-8 Infrastructure

5	Service/Activity	2021			
5.1	Curb Cuts for Driveways	Actual charge of contractor (minimum of \$200 + HST)			
5.2	Town Dock Fees - Seasonal Boat Slips (May to October)				
	Centre Pier	\$60.85 per foot (charge for size of Boat			
	Pier B	\$60.85 per foot (charge for min 20 feet)			
	Rotary Pier (includes electricity)	\$60.85 per foot (charge for min 30 feet)			
	Transient Boat Slips	\$1.75 per foot			
	Administration Fees	\$25 (applied to monthly payment plans			
	All fees include a surcharge for capital cost recovery.				

Schedule "E" to By-law 2021-8 NSSRC

Legend - Categories

a. = Minor Sports/Youth Groups/Schools

b.= Adult/Senior Not-For-Profit

c. = Private and Commercial Groups

	2021
Gymnasium Per Hour/Gym	
a.	\$ 12.25
b.	\$ 14.71
c.	\$ 24.52
Community Hall - 1/2 hourly	
a.	\$ 19.91
b.	\$ 24.10
c.	\$ 43.85
Community Hall - Full Hourly	
a.	\$ 39.85
b.	\$ 48.21
c.	\$ 87.70
Community Hall 1/2 Daily Special Event	
a.	\$ 207.46
b.	\$ 248.96
c.	\$ 443.13
Community Hall Full Daily Special Event	
a.	\$ 414.91
b	\$ 497.91
С	\$ 912.82

	2021	
Seniors Room Hourly		
a.	\$	20.42
b.	\$	24.49
c.	\$	44.89
Multi Purpose Hourly		
a.	\$	8.65
b.	\$	9.96
c.	\$	18.23
Bill Thompson Hourly		
a.	\$	19.49
b.	\$	23.38
c.	\$	42.85
Board Room Hourly		
a.	\$	8.11
b.	\$	9.63
c.	\$	17.74
Seminar Room Hourly		
a.	\$	8.11
b.	\$	9.63
c.	\$	17.74

Schedule "E" to By-law 2021-8 NSSRC

Legend - Categories

- a. = Minor Sports/Youth Groups/Schools
- b.= Adult/Senior Not-For-Profit
- c. = Private and Commercial Groups

NSSRC - Miscellaneous Fees		2021	
Bartender	\$	18.90	
TV/DVD player	\$	11.70	
Multi-Media Projector	\$	35.10	
Community Hall Kitchen Rental - Hot Only			
Per person (Max \$100)	\$	1.10	
LED sign (per week)			
(event in NSSRC)	\$	5.50	
(event in Community)	\$	27.50	
Microphone/ Sound System	\$	10.50	
Senior's Kitchen			
Hot	\$	44.00	
Cold	\$	27.50	
Ice Rentals			
Ice Rentals Hourly			
a.	\$	154.18	
b.	\$	188.72	
c.	\$	214.81	
Weekday (non holiday) Ice Rental (off- peak hrs)			
6 am – 3 pm	\$	111.16	
10 pm – 1 am	\$	111.16	
Ice Rentals Hourly			
Non-Prime	\$	154.18	

Drop Ins		2021
Program		ZVZ 1
Public Skating -Kids	\$	2.00
Adult Shinny		3.00
Addit Offinity	Ψ	3.00
Family	\$	6.00
Seniors Skating	\$	3.00
Season	\$	40.00
Pre- School Skating	\$	2.00
Season	\$	40.00
Adult Shinny - Per Player	\$	5.00
Senior Shinny - Per Player	\$	75.00
Per season	\$	75.00
Minimum Drop In - per hour	\$	40.00
Drop-in per person	\$	10.00
Summer Arena Floor Rentals		
a.	\$	50.28
b.	\$	60.33
c.	\$	110.63
Special Events Arena Floor		
a.	\$	681.02
b.	\$	817.23
C.	\$	1,498.26
Arena Boards Advertising	\$	575.00

Schedule "F" to By-law 2021-8 Parks Fees

	Fees - 2020	2021
Picnic Shelter		
Family Reunion/Picnics	\$113.65	\$250.00
Weddings	\$113.65	\$250.00
Programs (Weekly basis only)	\$7.96	\$10.00
Volleyball Picnic Shelter	\$63.67	\$65.00
Soccer Fields		
Minors	\$24.11	TBD
Adults	\$30.14	TBD
Tournament Per day	\$111.42	TBD
(8 am – dusk)		
Disc Golf		
Tournament (includes the Pavilion rental per day)	\$162.36	TBD
Course the pavilion must be rented at the same time.		
Beach Volleyball Courts		
Tournaments	\$90.89	TBD
Minors per hr	\$23.35	TBD
Adults per hr	\$31.27	TBD
Tennis Courts Bookings		
Per Court/hr	\$1.99	TBD
Pickleball Courts Bookings		
Per Court/hr	\$1.99	TBD
Rotary Bandshell		
Including Hydro	\$55.71	\$60.00

Schedule "G" to By-law 2021-8 Planning

4	SERVICE/ACTIVITY	2021
4.1	Text - Official Plan +HST	\$57.50
4.2	Text - Zoning By-law +HST	\$57.50
4.3	Text - Sign By-law +HST	\$57.50
4.4	Application for Official Plan Amendment	\$10,925.00
4.5	Application for Zoning By-law Amendment	\$7,475.00
	Application for Temporary Use By-law	\$3,450.00
	Application for Removal of H or D Symbol	\$1,380.00
4.6	Application for Site Plan Control Approval - Major	\$6,095.00
	Application for Site Plan Control Approval - Minor	\$3,450.00
	Application for Site Plan Control Approval - Agreement Preparation	\$1,725.00
	Application for Amendment to Site Plan Control Agreement	\$1,380.00
4.7	Application for Minor Variance/Permission to Expand	\$1,265.00
	Refundable Sign Deposit	\$172.50
4.8	Application for Provisional Consent – New Lot	\$2,185.00
	Application for Change of Provisional Consent Conditions	\$575.00
	Application for Lot Addition/Adjustment	\$1,725.00
	Application for Easement	\$1,725.00
	Application for Validation	\$1,725.00
	Refundable Sign Deposit	\$172.50
4.9	Application for Plan of Subdivision	\$11,500.00
	Application for Plan of Subdivision - Deposit	\$5,750.00
	Application for Plan of Subdivision – Agreement Preparation	\$5,750.00
	Application for Extension to Draft Approval/Change of Conditions	\$2,300.00
4.10	Application for Plan of Condominium	\$8,625.00
	Application for Plan of Condominium - Deposit	\$3,450.00
	Application for Plan of Condominium – Agreement Preparation	\$5,750.00
	Application for Extension to Draft Approval/Change of Conditions	\$2,300.00
4.11	Application for Deeming	\$1,150.00
4.12	Application for Conversion to Condominium	\$5,750.00
4.13	Private Road Agreement	\$575.00
	Application for Part Lot Control	\$1,725.00
4.15	Application for Variance to Sign By-law	\$632.50
	Application for Variance to Sign By-law – Non-Profit Organization	\$115.00
	Application for Amendment to Sign By-law	\$1,380.00
	Application for Amendment to Sign By-law – Non-Profit Organization	\$115.00

Schedule "G" to By-law 2021-8 Planning

4	SERVICE/ACTIVITY	2021
4.16	Subdivision Compliance Letter/ Site Plan Control Compliance Letter if required within 48 hours of receipt	\$57.50
		\$115.00
4.17	Zoning Compliance Letter	\$115.00
4.18	Septic Systems Search	\$28.75
4.19	Duties of the Risk Management Official regarding a residential use or home occupation/home industry as defined by the Zoning By-law	\$138/hour
		\$275 deposit
4.20	Duties of the Risk Management Official regarding a use other than a residential use or home occupation/home industry	\$138/hour
		\$1,380 deposit
4.21	Municipal Search	\$57.50
	If required within 48 hours of receipt	\$115.00
4.22	Pre-consultation fees	\$500

Schedule "H" to By-law 2021-8 Public Works

Equipment / Service	2021 Rate	2021 Minimum After Hours & Weekends			
Mechanical	\$ 132.64	\$ 397.91			
Excavator	\$ 120.17	\$ 360.50			
Grader	\$ 185.64	\$ 556.92			
Vac Truck	\$ 236.06	\$ 708.18			
Sweeper	\$ 181.73	\$ 545.18			
Sidewalk w/ Attachment	\$ 173.82	\$ 521.45			
Plowing - Pickup	\$ 137.97	\$ 413.90			
Plowing - Tandem	\$ 317.62	\$ 952.85			
Dump Truck	\$ 145.66	\$ 436.97			
Loader w/ Attachment	\$ 165.06	\$ 495.19			

Schedule I to By-law 2021-8 Transit

6		Fees - 2020	Fees - 2020	2021	2021
6.1	Transit Fares:	Cash	Tickets	Cash	Tickets
6.1.1	Adults	\$2.50	20 for \$30	\$3.00	20 for \$45
6.1.2	Senior Citizens	\$2.25	20 for \$25	\$2.50	20 for \$40
6.1.3	Children under 60"	\$2.25	20 for \$25	\$2.50	20 for \$40
6.1.4	Children 6 years old and younger	Free	Free	Free	
6.1.5	Reloadable Smart Card (Effective September 23, 2019)		3.25 per card		\$3.75 per card
6.2	Accessible Transit Fares:				
6.2.1	All rides		\$2.50 per rider		\$3.00 per card
6.3	Shelter Advertising:*			\$0.40/in2	

^{*} Is handled by a third party via RFP but if town does it the above rates apply

Transit Advertising

	Size			Primary/Secondary			
Bus#	(Inches WxH)	Area (sq.in)	Location	Bus	\$/sq.in	Code	Annual Cost
67	45.75 x 21.75	995.06	Curb Side Frame	Secondary	\$0.26	67-A1	\$258.72
67	45.75 x 21.75		Rear Frame	Secondary	\$0.26	67-A2	\$258.72
67	45.75 x 21.75	995.06	Drivers Side Front Frame	Secondary	\$0.23	67-A3	\$228.86
67	27.75 x x21.75	603.56	Drivers Side Rear Frame	Secondary	\$0.23	67-A4	\$138.82
			Interior overhead (Driver Side) Can				
67	256 x 11.125	2848	be broken into segments	Secondary	\$0.21	67-A5	\$598.08
			Interior Overhead (Curb Side) Can				
67	114x 11.125	1268.25	be broken into segments	Secondary	\$0.21	67-A6	\$266.33
			Interior Overhead (Curb Side) Can				
67	92 x 11.125		be broken into segments	Secondary	\$0.21	67-A7	\$214.94
67	42 x 38.5	1617	Contravision Driver Side Window 1	Secondary	\$0.28	67-A8	\$452.76
67	54.25 x 40.25	2183.56	Contravision Driver Side Window 2	Secondary	\$0.28	67-A9	\$611.40
67	43.75 x 40.25	1760.94	Contravision Driver Side Window 3	Secondary		67-A10	\$493.06
67	42 x 35.5	1491	Contravision Driver Side Window 4	Secondary		67-A11	\$417.48
67	30 x 37.35	1120.5	Contravision Driver Side Window 5	Secondary	\$0.28	67-A12	\$313.74
67	52.5 x 38.5	2021.25	Contravision Curb Side Window 1	Secondary	\$0.31	67-A13	\$626.59
67	43.75 x 37.25	1629.69	Contravision Curb Side Window 2	Secondary	\$0.31	67-A14	\$505.20
67	30 x 37	1110	Contravision Curb Side Window 3	Secondary	\$0.31	67-A15	\$344.10
69	43.75 x 19.75	864.06	Curb Side Frame	Secondary	\$0.26	69-A1	\$224.66
69	43.75 x 19.75		Rear Frame	Secondary	\$0.26		\$224.66
69	43.75 x 19.75	864.06	Drivers Side Front Frame	Secondary	\$0.23	69-A3	\$198.73
69	43.75 x 19.75	864.06	Drivers Side Rear Frame	Secondary	\$0.23	69-A4	\$198.73
69	14 x 21.25	297.5	Interior Left Rear Bulletin	Secondary	\$0.21	69-A5	\$62.48
			Interior overhead (Driver Side) Can				
69	256 x 11.125	2848	be broken into segments	Secondary	\$0.21	69-A6	\$598.08
			Interior Overhead (Curb Side) Can				
69	114x 11.125		be broken into segments	Secondary	\$0.21	69-A7	\$266.33
			Interior Overhead (Curb Side) Can				
69	92 x 11.125	1023.5	be broken into segments	Secondary	\$0.21	69-A8	\$214.94
69	43.75 x 29.75	1301.56	Contravision Driver Side Window 1	Secondary	\$0.28	69-A9	\$364.44
69	52.5 x 28.25	1483.13	Contravision Driver Side Window 2	Secondary	\$0.28	69-A10	\$415.28
69	43.75 x 29.75	1301.56	Contravision Driver Side Window 3	Secondary		69-A11	\$364.44
69	42.25 x 25.25	1066.81	Contravision Driver Side Window 4	Secondary	\$0.28	69-A12	\$298.71

Transit Advertising

							2021 proposed
	Size			Primary/Secondary			
Bus#	(Inches WxH)	Area (sq.in)	Location	Bus	\$/sq.in	Code	Annual Cost
69	30 x 26.75	802.5	Contravision Driver Side Window 5	Secondary	\$0.28	69-A13	\$224.70
	52.75 x 28.25	1490.19	Contravision Curb Side Window 1	Secondary	\$0.31	69-A14	\$461.96
69	43.75 x 26.75	1170.31	Contravision Curb Side Window 2	Secondary	\$0.31	69-A15	\$362.80
69	30 x 26.75	802.5	Contravision Curb Side Window 3	Secondary	\$0.31	69-A16	\$248.78
							\$0.00
71	51.5 x 49		Contravision Driver Side Window	Primary	\$0.33	71-A1	\$832.76
71	46 x 46.5	2139	Contravision Driver Side Window	Primary	\$0.33	71-A2	\$705.87
	30.75 x 49	1506.75	Contravision Driver Side Window	Primary		71-A3	\$497.23
	46 x 46.5	2139	Contravision Driver Side Window	Primary	\$0.33	71-A4	\$705.87
	67 x 49		Contravision Driver Side Window	Primary	\$0.33	71-A5	\$1,083.39
71	25.625 x 49	1255.625	Contravision Driver Side Window	Primary	\$0.33	71-A6	\$414.36
			Driver Side Vinyl Wrap (Between				
71	144 x 39	5616	Wheels)	Primary	\$0.43	71-A7	\$2,414.88
			Driver Side Vinyl Wrap (Infront of				
71	45 x 39		Front Wheel)	Primary	\$0.43	71-A8	\$754.65
71	50.5 X 49	2474.5	Contravision Curb Side Window	Primary	\$0.36	71-A9	\$890.82
	28.375 x 46.5	1319.4375	Contravision Curb Side Window	Primary	\$0.36	71-A10	\$475.00
	67 x 49	3283	Contravision Curb Side Window	Primary	\$0.36	71-A11	\$1,181.88
71	25.625 x 49	1745.625	Contravision Curb Side Window	Primary	\$0.36	71-A12	\$628.43
			Curb Side Vinyl Wrap (Between				
71	83.5 x 39	3256.5	Front Wheel & Rear Door)	Primary	\$0.46	71-A13	\$1,497.99
			Curb Side Vinyl Wrap (Between				
71	21 x 39	819	Rear Door & Rear Wheel)	Primary	\$0.46	71-A14	\$376.74
			Curb Side Vinyl Wrap (Below Vent at				
	49 x 19		Rear)	Primary		71-A15	\$428.26
	76.5 x 29		Rear of Bus Vinyl Wrap	Primary	\$0.46	71-A16	\$1,020.51
	55 x 11.375	625.625	Interior Overhead (Driver Side)	Primary	\$0.26	71-A17	\$162.66
	55 x 11.375	625.625	Interior Overhead (Driver Side)	Primary		71-A18	\$162.66
71	55 x 11.375	625.625	Interior Overhead (Driver Side)	Primary	\$0.26	71-A19	\$162.66
71	55 x 11.375	625.625	Interior Overhead (Driver Side)	Primary		71-A20	\$162.66
71	39.25 x 11.374	446.46875	Interior Overhead (Curb Side)	Primary	\$0.26	71-A21	\$116.08
	39.25 x 11.375	446.46875	Interior Overhead (Curb Side)	Primary	\$0.26	71-A22	\$116.08
71	55 x 11.375	625.625	Interior Overhead (Curb Side)	Primary	\$0.26	71-A23	\$162.66